INVENTORY
MEASUREMENT AND VALUATION OF
OIL AND GAS PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

(LIFO VS FIFO)

A Research Paper Submitted for the
Advanced Diploma In Accountancy

MARA Institute of Technology

by

RAENAH BT MD SEM

IT™ I/C : 84134436

SUBJECT CODE : ACC 555

8th July 1986



CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
PREFACE
ABSTRACT
CHAPTER
ONE INTRODUCTION

TWO

THREE

FOUR

1.1 Petrogas In Malaysia
1.2 History of Shareholder Meeting
1.3 Annual Report

1.4 Aim of Project

LIMITATIONS OF THE STUDY

METHODOLOGY

3.1 Interview Method

3.2 Information Gathered from the

Company's Manuals

3.3 Extraction of Information from
Relevant Books/Magazines/Working
Paper

3.4 Observation

MEASUREMENT OF INVENTORIES

4,1 Introduction

Page

ii
iii

iv

e

(LI

10
10



FIVE

4.2 Inventory Measurement

4.2.1 Inventory Stored In A
Bulk Storage Tank

4.2.1.17 Liquid Temperature
Measurement

4.2.1.2 Water Cut Measurement

4.2.2 Inventory Stored In A
Pressurised Sphere

4,3 Computation

4.3.1 Determinihg and Computing Bulk

Tank Inventories (non-

pressurised tank)

4,3.2 Determining and Computing

Inventory in a Pressurised

Tank

4.4 Conclusion

VALUATION OF INVENTORIES

5.1 Introduction

5.2 LIFO Vs FIFO

5.3 The Mechanics of LIFO

5.3.1 Accumulation

5.3.2 Depletion

5.4 Cost or Market Whichever is Lower
5.4.1 Cost or Market Test

5.4.2 Cost or Market - Definitions

12

17
17

21
27

27

28
30

35
35
37
40
42
45
46
47



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

For the marvellous working experience I had with an
international petroleum company, I would like to express
my thanks and gratitudes to all the staff of the Operation
and Accounting Division specifically to En. Mohd Zakaria,
Wan Dayang and En. Hamid without whom, the project may not
have been successful. )

For their constructive and invaluable comments and full
cooperation, my thanks are due to‘colleagues namely Siew
Sie Chew, Lily Lau Phaik Hua, Annie Chew, Lim Hee Nai,
Harminder Kaur and Rashid Abu Bakar.

For her valuable advice, a sincere appreciation is due to

my lecturer cum advisor, Miss Asteria U. Zabala.

iii



ABSTRACT

Petfbleumlll Or, rather "black gold" .... the name becomes
more appropriate with éach passing year., We depend on it
for our livelihood. On crude and refined oil. And on
petrochemicals.

Such are the sort of products produced, purchased and
manufactured by Petrogas, one of the giant companies whose
nature of business would affect the economy of the
country, if not the world's, in one way or another.

In the petroleum business (as in most other businesses),
inventory is the 1lifeblood. Inventories affect the
performance of business in terms of services and value as
they ensure supply and their value will be reflected in
the ascertainment of profit and working capital in the
financial statements.

However, the nature of the petroleum products and the way
they are stored requires a standard method of measurement
that wil{ provide accurate readings before their value
could be ascertained.

The method of measurement, even though performed as
meticulously as is humanly possible, absolute accuracy is
virtually impossible to achieve. (It is very technical,
indeed).

Ascertainment of value of such inventories is the next
debatable issue. However, several methods have been

described and proposed by recognised accounting bodies and



