# INVENTORY

# MEASUREMENT AND VALUATION OF OIL AND GAS PETROLEUM PRODUCTS (LIFO VS FIFO)

A Research Paper Submitted for the
Advanced Diploma In Accountancy
MARA Institute of Technology

рÀ

RAENAH BT MD SEM

ITM I/C : 84134436

SUBJECT CODE: ACC 555

8th July 1986

# CONTENTS

			Page		
LIST OF F	GURE	S	i		
LIST OF A	BBREV	BBREVIATIONS			
ACKNOWLED	GEMEN'	т	iii		
PREFACE			iv		
ABSTRACT			v		
CHAPTER		ā			
ONE	INTRODUCTION				
	1.1	Petrogas In Malaysia	Ĭ		
	1.2	History of Shareholder Meeting	4		
	1.3	Annual Report	4		
	1.4	Aim of Project	5		
TWO	LIMI	TATIONS OF THE STUDY	6		
THREE	METHODOLOGY				
	3.1	Interview Method	7		
	3.2	Information Gathered from the	à-		
		Company's Manuals	8		
	3.3	Extraction of Information from	*		
		Relevant Books/Magazines/Working			
		Paper	8		
	3.4	Observation	8		
FOUR	MEASUREMENT OF INVENTORIES				
	4 . 1	Introduction	10		

	4.2 Inventory Measurement				
	4.2.1	Inventory Stored In A			
		Bulk Storage Tank	12		
	4.2.1.1	Liquid Temperature			
		Measurement	17		
	4.2.1.2	Water Cut Measurement	17		
	4.2.2	Inventory Stored In A			
4		Pressurised Sphere	21		
	4.3 Computation				
	4.3.1	Determining and Computing Bulk			
		Tank Inventories (non-			
49		pressurised tank)	27		
×	4.3.2	Determining and Computing			
46		Inventory in a Pressurised			
		Tank	28		
	4.4 Cor	nclusion	30		
FIVE	VALUATION OF INVENTORIES				
	5.1 Introduction				
	5.2 LIFO Vs FIFO				
	5.3 The Mechanics of LIFO				
	5.3.1	Accumulation	42		
	5.3.2	Depletion	45		
	5.4 Cost or Market Whichever is Lower				
	5.4.1	Cost or Market Test	47		
	5.4.2	Cost or Market - Definitions			

## **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

For the marvellous working experience I had with an international petroleum company, I would like to express my thanks and gratitudes to all the staff of the Operation and Accounting Division specifically to En. Mohd Zakaria, Wan Dayang and En. Hamid without whom, the project may not have been successful.

For their constructive and invaluable comments and full cooperation, my thanks are due to colleagues namely Siew Sie Chew, Lily Lau Phaik Hua, Annie Chew, Lim Hee Nai, Harminder Kaur and Rashid Abu Bakar.

For her valuable advice, a sincere appreciation is due to my lecturer cum advisor, Miss Asteria U. Zabala.

## **ABSTRACT**

Petroleum!!! Or, rather "black gold" .... the name becomes more appropriate with each passing year. We depend on it for our livelihood. On crude and refined oil. And on petrochemicals.

Such are the sort of products produced, purchased and manufactured by Petrogas, one of the giant companies whose nature of business would affect the economy of the country, if not the world's, in one way or another.

In the petroleum business (as in most other businesses), inventory is the lifeblood. Inventories affect the performance of business in terms of services and value as they ensure supply and their value will be reflected in the ascertainment of profit and working capital in the financial statements.

However, the nature of the petroleum products and the way they are stored requires a standard method of measurement that will provide accurate readings before their value could be ascertained.

The method of measurement, even though performed as meticulously as is humanly possible, absolute accuracy is virtually impossible to achieve. (It is very technical, indeed).

Ascertainment of value of such inventories is the next debatable issue. However, several methods have been described and proposed by recognised accounting bodies and